



RESOLUTION No. _____
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

**AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH DOKKEN
ENGINEERING TO PROVIDE DESIGN AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SUPPORT DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE SHADY CREEK
AT PURDON ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT**

WHEREAS, on May 27, 2014, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 14-192, directing the Purchasing Division to solicit Statements of Qualifications for professional engineering for the Highway Bridge Program, which includes the Shady Creek at Purdon Road Bridge Replacement Project, for project management, design, environmental, right of way, and bid and construction support services; and

WHEREAS, on December 2, 2014, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 14-532, approving a contract with Dokken Engineering to provide professional engineering services for the Shady Creek at Purdon Road Bridge Replacement Project for \$323,340.51; and

WHEREAS, the design, right of way, environmental clearance, and bid support phases of the project have been completed and \$18,671 remains in the original contract; and

WHEREAS, the \$18,671 remaining in the original contract will be credited to the County from Dokken Engineering to be utilized for design and environmental compliance support during construction of the project as provided in the Request for Qualifications; and

WHEREAS, the amendment request is for an additional \$21,775.34, which, with the credit of \$18,671, would provide a remaining total of \$40,446.34 for construction support, including responding to requests for information, reviewing shop drawings, preparing as-built plans, providing environmental compliance support, and completing a record of survey for the new bridge, alignment and right of way if needed; and

WHEREAS, sufficient budget is available to fund this amendment in the Fiscal Year 2017/2018 budget in 1114-30154-702-3000/540712.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Approves increasing the contract with Dokken by \$21,775.34 for a total contract amount of \$345,115.85 to provide design and environmental compliance support during project construction.
2. Approves Contract Amendment No. 1 and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of the County of Nevada the amendment between Nevada County and Dokken Engineering.